

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

NOVEL COMMODITIES S.A.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	No. 11-cv-6339 (PGG)
	:	
- v -	:	ECF CASE
	:	
QBE INSURANCE CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
----- X		

**NOVEL’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
QBE’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW**

SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
Michael T. Sullivan
Karen E. Abravanel
1633 Broadway, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 660-3000
Facsimile: (212) 660-3001

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Novel Commodities S.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. STANDARD FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW2

 II. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY’S VERDICT THAT QBE
 DID NOT MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF3

 A. The Legal Construct..... 3

 B. There Was Ample Evidence To Support The Jury’s Rejection Of
 QBE’s Interpretation..... 5

 1. Novel’s Evidence 5

 2. QBE’s Evidence..... 6

 III. QBE RELIES ON A FLAWED APPLICATION OF A MAXIM OF
 CONTRACT INTERPRETATION8

 IV. NOVEL’S POLICY INTERPRETATION WAS NOT UNREASONABLE.....11

 A. Novel’s Position Was Not That The ECL Only Applied At The
 Time Of Loss, But Rather That The Determination Of Coverage
 Was Not Static 12

 B. Novel’s Interpretation Did Not Render The ECL “Meaningless” 13

 V. ACCEPTING QBE’S INTERPRETATION WOULD VIOLATE THE
 “GENERAL PURPOSE” OF THE POLICY14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cash v. County of Erie, 654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 2

Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A.,
No. 13 Civ 1582 (PAE), 2013 WL 1890278 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2013)..... 1, 8, 10

Corhill Corp. v. S.D. Plants, Inc., 9 N.Y.2d 595 (1961) 9

Golden Gate Yacht Club v. Société Nautique de Genève, 12 NY.3d 248 (2006)..... 9

Hurd v. Am. Hoist & Derrick Co., 734 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 3

In re Bayou Group, LLC, No. 09 Civ. 02340 (PGG), 2012 WL 386275
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2012)..... 2

LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp., 424 F.3d 195
(2d Cir. 2005)..... 9

Matter of Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Entech, Inc., 100 N.Y.2d 352 (2003)..... 14

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Noble Lowndes Intern. Inc., 84 N.Y.2d 430 (1994)..... 14

Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Matthew David Events, Ltd., 69 A.D.3d 457 (1st Dep’t 2010)..... 9

North Gate Corp. v. National Food Stores, Inc., 140 N.W.2d 744 (Wis. 1966) 11

Norwest Fin., Inc. v. Fernandez, No. 98 Civ. 6635 (SAS), 1999 WL 946786
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 1999) 9, 10

Pouncy v. Danka Office Imaging, Inc., 393 Fed. Appx. 770 (2d Cir. 2010) 2

Raymond Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa., 5 N.Y.3d 157 (2005)..... 9

RJE Corp. v. Northville Indus. Corp., 329 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 8

Ronnen v. Ajax Elec. Motor Corp., 88 N.Y.2d 582 (1996) 9

Rothenberg v. Lincoln Farm Camp, Inc., 755 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1985) 10

Schron v. Troutman Saunders LLP, 97 A.D.3d 87 (1st Dep’t. 2012)..... 11

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Southwest Airlines Co., No. 07 Civ. 11131 (DLC),
2009 WL 2163594 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2009) 9

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203 (1981)..... 11

Treatises

11 Williston on Contracts § 32:5 (4th ed.)..... 9
